

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Colorado District Court, Arapahoe County Case No. 2019CV31980</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellant: Barbara Morris, M.D.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellees: Centura Health Corporation, a Colorado non-profit corporation, and Catholic Health Initiatives Colorado d/b/a Centura Health-St. Anthony Hospital, a Colorado Non-Profit Corporation</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae:</i> Noel J. Francisco Yaakov M. Roth James R. Saywell JONES DAY 51 Louisiana Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001 Telephone: (202) 879-7658 Email: njfrancisco@jonesday.com; yroth@jonesday.com; jsaywell@jonesday.com</p> <p>Kristin K. Zinsmaster JONES DAY 90 South Seventh Street, Suite 4950 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Telephone: (612) 217-8800 Email: kzinsmaster@jonesday.com</p> <p>Eric C. Rassbach THE HUGH AND HAZEL DARLING FOUNDATION RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC PEPPERDINE CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW 24255 Pacific Coast Hwy. Malibu, CA 90263 Telephone: (310) 506-4611 Email: eric.rassbach@pepperdine.edu</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Numbers: 2021CA1855 & 2021CA1896</p>
<p>BRIEF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> OF LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR—MULLEN HOME FOR THE AGED, AND CATHOLIC BENEFITS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I The church autonomy doctrine protects religious institutions’ control over matters of faith, doctrine, and internal governance	6
<i>A. The Supreme Court of the United States and Colorado courts have repeatedly recognized the doctrine of church autonomy.....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>B. All religious institutions are entitled to church autonomy.....</i>	<i>9</i>
II. The church autonomy doctrine protects Catholic healthcare providers’ autonomy to operate within the Ethical and Religious Directives’ prohibition on euthanasia and assisted suicide.....	11
<i>A. Catholic healthcare providers are religious institutions</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>B. Physicians employed by Catholic healthcare providers carry out a religious mission protected by the First Amendment.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>C. Catholic healthcare providers’ employment decisions regarding their physicians are exactly the matters of faith, doctrine, and internal governance protected by the church autonomy doctrine</i>	<i>18</i>
III. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Crestview S. Baptist Church</i> , 192 P.3d 571 (Colo. App. 2008).....	7
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	6, 7
<i>Medina v. Cath. Health Initiatives</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (D. Colo. 2015).....	14
<i>Medina v. Cath. Health Initiatives</i> , 877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	10, 13
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022).....	11
<i>Seefried v. Hummel</i> , 148 P.3d 184 (Colo. App. 2005).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	7
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	9, 11, 13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	16
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996).....	8
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	6
<i>Wolf v. Rose Hill Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 914 P.2d 468 (Colo. App. 1995).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Centura Health Company Overview</i> , Centura Health (Feb. 2020).....	12
<i>Centura Health’s Position on Colorado EOLOA</i> , Centura Health	19
<i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services</i> , United States Conference of Catholic Bishops (6th ed. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jeremiah 30</i> (New Revised Standard Version).....	17
<i>Matthew 9</i> (New Revised Standard Version)	12
